

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 702 & 980 CD 2020

ALLEGHENY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Appellee,

vs.

MIKE WERESCHAGIN and
THE CAUCUS,

Appellants,

and

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS,

Interested Party.

On Appeal from the June 17, 2020, Order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania Granting Appellee's Petition for Review

REPLY BRIEF OF MIKE WERESCHAGIN AND THE CAUCUS

Counsel of records for these Parties:

Paula Knudsen Burke
PA ID 87607
Reporters Committee for Freedom
of the Press
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-795-9300

Gabriel Rottman (*pro hac vice*)
First Amendment Clinic
University of Virginia School of
Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Telephone: 202-795-9316
Facsimile: 202-795-9310

Date: 03/02/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Appellee distorts the nature of the records requested and conflates the risks associated with the disclosure of location and non-location information 4

 II. Appellee admits that security by obscurity is incompatible with the RTKL’s stated public policy goals, and the evidence introduced below does not support the trial court’s finding that maintaining the obscurity of non-location information is necessary for network security 10

 III. Appellee’s attempt to distinguish case law is unpersuasive..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654, 658 (Pa. 2020).....	4, 11, 12, 18
<i>Borough of Pottstown v. Suber-Aponte</i> , 202 A.3d 173, 180 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	7
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Revenue v. Flemming</i> , No. 2318 C.D. 2014, 2015 WL 5457688 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 21, 2015)	17
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Dept. of Cmty. and Educ.</i> , 148 A.3d 142, 155 (Pa. 2016)	2
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	18
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith Butz, LLC v. Pa. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	15, 16

Statutes

65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(2)-(3).....	1, 2
---------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Cybersecurity in Pennsylvania: A Staff Study, General Assembly 2015.....	18
Eandtmagazine, <i>How to hack a CCTV camera with primitive methods</i> , YOUTUBE (Mar. 17, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rZosliojlzg	9
Kristopher Johnson, <i>Who Wants to Work With a Hacker?</i> , INSIDE DOD (Feb. 12, 2020), https://www.defense.gov/Explore/Inside- DOD/Blog/Article/2082161/who-wants-to-work-with-a-hacker/	14
NGA Paper, <i>Act and Adjust: A Call to Action for Governors for Cybersecurity</i> (September 2013)	19
<i>Surveillance Cameras in Parts of Pennsylvania Use Hackable Chinese Technology</i> , THE CAUCUS (Aug. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/JZ2E-7B2M	11
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Guide to General Server Security</i> (2008), https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/Legacy/SP/nistspecialpublication800-123.pdf	18-19
